

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES 1560 Broadway, Suite 1050 Denver, CO 80202 Case No. 2013-0008</p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>COMPLAINANTS-APPELLEES: CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amici Curiae</i>:</p> <p>Andrew C. Lillie, #34555 Jessica Black Livingston, #41483 HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 1200 Seventeenth Street, Suite 1500 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 899-7300 Fax: (303) 899-7333 andrew.lillie@hoganlovells.com</p> <p>(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014CA1351</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR JUSTICE; CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS; GLOBAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE; HADASSAH, THE WOMEN’S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA; JAPENESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE; KESHET; METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCHES; MORE LIGHT PRESBYTERIANS; THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN; NEHIRIM; PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION; RECONCILINGWORKS: LUTHERANS FOR FULL PARTICIPATION; RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL COLLEGE AND JEWISH RECONSTRUCTIONIST COMMUNITIES; RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC.; SIKH AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND; T’RUAH: THE RABBINIC CALL FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM; WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM; AND WOMEN’S LEAGUE FOR CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES</p>	

Of Counsel:

Steven M. Freeman
Seth M. Marnin
Miriam Zeidman
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
Tel: (212) 885-7859
Fax: (212) 885-5882

Jessica L. Ellsworth
James Clayton
Katherine L. Marshall
Khang V. Tran
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Courts Have Consistently Rejected Religiously Motivated Discrimination—Appellants’ Sole Justification For Violating Colorado’s Anti-Discrimination Act—As An Exception to Generally Applicable Anti-Discrimination Laws.....	10
II. Religious Disapproval Has Historically Been An Unsustainable Basis For Justifying Discrimination Against Minority Groups.	13
A. Many Forms Of Discrimination Against Minority Groups Were Initially Rationalized By Religious Disapproval.	13
B. Such Justifications Have Been Abandoned And Opinions Upholding Them Are Viewed As Anachronistic Blemishes.....	21
III. Religious Justifications For Discrimination, Including Based on Sexual Orientation, Have Shifted Over Time.	22
A. Religious Teachings On LGBT Rights And Marriage Equality Are Shifting.	23
B. This Court Should Reject Appellants’ Argument That Religious Disapproval Exempts Them From Complying With Colorado’s Anti-Discrimination Act.	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2
<i>Berea College v. Commonwealth</i> , 29 Ky. L. Rptr. 284 (Ky. 1906)	16
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11, 12, 19
<i>Bowie v. Birmingham Ry. & Elec. Co.</i> , 125 Ala. 397 (1900).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	2
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1873).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	19, 21
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	2
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	21
<i>Gay Rights Coalition of Georgetown Univ. Law Ctr. v. Georgetown Univ.</i> , 536 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1987) (en banc)	12
<i>Green v. State</i> , 51 Ala. 190 (1877).....	18

<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	2
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Motor Vehicle Div., Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 593 P.2d 1363 (Colo. 1979) (<i>en banc</i>)	11
<i>Kinney v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. 858 (1878)	17, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	2
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 18, 21
<i>Lukaszewski v. Nazareth Hosp.</i> , 764 F. Supp. 57 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	12
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	17
<i>McClellan v. Meyer</i> , 900 P.2d 24 (Colo. 1995) (<i>en banc</i>).....	10
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2
<i>Scott v. Emerson</i> , 15 Mo. 576 (Mo. 1852).....	15
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	18

<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Hawkins v. Board of Control</i> , 83 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1955)	18
<i>State ex rel. McClure v. Sports and Health Club, Inc.</i> , 370 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1985)	12
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871)	17
<i>United States Dep’t of Labor v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 707 F. Supp. 1450 (W.D. Va. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	2
<i>West Chester & Philadelphia Railroad Co. v. Miles</i> , 55 Pa. 209 (Pa. 1867).....	16, 18
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2

RULES

Colorado Appellate Rule 29.....	1
---------------------------------	---

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 24-4-106(7).....	10
C.R.S. § 24-4-106(11)(e)	10
C.R.S. § 24-34-601(2).....	1, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Padilla & J. Winrich., *Christianity, Feminism & the Law*, 1 Colum. J. Gender & L. 67, 75–86 (1991)19

C. Lund, *In Defense of the Ministerial Exception*, 90 N.C. L. Rev. 1, 44 (2011).....22

D. Fehrenbacher, *The Dred Scott Case: Its Significance in American Law & Politics* 12 (1978).....14

E. Wendorff, *Employment Discrimination & Clergywomen: Where the Law Has Feared to Tread*.....22, 23

Editorial, *The Options of Modern Man*.....23, 24, 25

G. Myrdal, et al., *An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy* 85 (1944)14

Human Rights Campaign, *Faith Positions*26

Human Rights Campaign, *Stances of Faiths on LGBT Issues: Evangelical Lutheran Church in America*26, 27

Human Rights Campaign, *Stances of Faiths on LGBT Issues: Presbyterian Church (USA)*.....26

J. Smith, *The Biblical & “Scientific” Defense of Slavery* xxv–xxvi (1993)14, 15

L. McClain, *The Domain of Civic Virtue in a Good Society: Families, Schools & Sex Equality*, 69 Fordham L. Rev. 1617, 1643 (2001)20

Tax Exempt Status of Private Schools: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Taxation & Debt Mgmt. Generally of the S. Comm. on Fin., 96th Cong. 18 (1979).....19

W. Eskridge Jr., *Noah’s Curse: How Religion Often Conflates Status, Belief & Conduct to Resist Antidiscrimination Norms*, 45 Ga. L. Rev. 657, 666–67 (2010).....13
